v
. >~
'T My 4
ok T . ]
L = -
| - ol I
o - 5
I
(h )
|
i - % ~ad
1 - 3 I ok
- b o . :
I: L& j . o4 L] N . - LT ON® §
) Li e J 2
I 1 WAl | R r - = ] 'S
! i n
I & =" L e
J ! n n=" F . B T gt L
= % 14 ki (I W' =1 7] * f
- 5
o L ok
' 3 . ¥ |
| SSY¥ - W i " 0 ol . o~ | |
' & ! - o
M |
3 |
{ e £ & - - - e = o ¥
{
- - L . . i b AP . & - ]
- —= -

Lo, -l 11.1..""”' I ,_',L:"!.ﬂ' - \?i‘n".[', ; : . > . '|

- V-;ui-:r.w.r S -' "-na.z.-n‘wu-qo w..bv':nrlﬂa i
N *w# Jh?m"‘:' Jm W “W“"\-:?I‘lu"i K o lea vy vml SRR |
. ﬂ'&f-w'“nmt.'lrmm-‘ x-'rc-llvuuui_..}"‘_. ':f.'-?.uﬂl-.
' LR RS el RSN I R S R PRI '
hmn&tﬁ-}m Ry e, O O g
'mﬂr wi&m-al lt‘;:'tmm B0k e,
wlane ﬁeﬂﬁbt“
mﬁ[m‘hm "‘mwm -

.\"1-' -I.:. . &

<Him’



Austin, Texas
¥arch 30, 1946

poard of Directors of the Texas Technologioal College
Lubbock, Texas

Gentlamens-

You have now received bids for the construction of two double dormitory units
with dining facilities in commection therewith, and you have now determined
that the actual cost on the contract for the construction, plus the furnish-
ings, architect's fee and $220,000 set aside for interest during conmstruction
and initial reserve will result in an aggregate amount of approximately
$4,000,000. Subject to the terms hereof, we will buy from you and you by your
acceptanse hereof, agree to sell to us at par and acecrued interest to date of
delivery to us at the Capital Natiomal Bank, Austin, Texas:

$4,000,000.00 BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE
(lubbook, Texas) DORMITCRY REVENUZBOEDS, SERIES 1 of 1946,

to be dated May 1, 1946 and to maturs serially from November 1, 1950-through
November 1, 1983 at a net interest cost to the College of

2.703448% per arnmum,
the d%erme and conditions hereof bsing as follows:

1, The said bonds shall be special obligations of your Board issued for and on
behalf of the College, psyable from the net revemes of the projects, and addi-
tionally secured by available met revenues from existing facilitiss. The bonds
shall be coupon bearer bonds in §1,000.00 denomination, with interest payable
November 1, 1946 and thereafter on May and Hovember 1lst of each year, such ine-
terest to be evidenced ty ococupons attached to each of said bonds. Maturities,
ecupon rates, anmal retirement schedules and anmual costs to your College
shall be as set forth in Schedule "A"™ attaohed hereto,

2. Your Board having let the contractes for censtruction, you shall now pro-
ceed with the issuance of the bonds in due and lesgal time, form and mammer,
and will do all things necessary to the end that the said bonds shall be ready
for delivery to us by May 10, 1946. Your Board specifically agrees to pass
the necessary authorizing orders relating to sale and delivery of the bonds,
to establish adequate roam and board rates, to provide for the usual paristal
rules, and generally to do all things incident to the completion of the tran-
script of proceedings to be subtmitted to the fttorney General of Texas and the
markst attormesys.

3. The reasonable cost of preparing the transcript and printing the bonds

.8hall be paid from the proceeds of the bonds by your College, but we shall,

without cost to you, supervise the preparation and delivery of the bonds.



It is specifically agreed that the costto your collegs for transcripts and
bond printing shall be limited to actual cost, and shall not in any event
exceed $2,760.00. It is further agreed that the bonds shall be approved in
final and unqualified form by Messrs. Chapman and Cutler, Chioago, Illinois,
prior to delivery to us, tut it is agreed by us that the sharges for such
approval by such law firm shall be paid by us.

4, In view of the delay in receiving actual income from the projects, and
to pay interest during construction ani establish a reasonable initial re-
serve, you agree to pay into the Bond Fund the sum of $220,000.00 froa bond
proceeds, and you agree to makepayments into the Bond Fund from available
net revenuss of existing facilities in suoh amounts as shall be specified in
ths transoript of proceedings, to the end that interest shall be paid during
the construction period and a reasonable reserve set up for the protectlion
of the issue, all in aceordance with Scheduls "B" hereof.

5. You agree that you will authorige proper officials to execute this contraot,
and to procesed to do all things necessary to expedite delivery of the actual
bonds to us at the earlisst feasible date.

Regpectflully submitted,

EMERSON, ROCEE & COMPANY
Capital National Bank Building
Austin, Texas

GARBEIT & CGMPANY
First Fational Bank Bulldirng
Dallas, Texas

BARCUS, EIRDRED & COMPANY

231 South LaSalle Street
Chicago; Illinois

By

“E, D. ‘merson

For: Ths Syndiocate

The above proposal approved and acoepted in all its terme by Resolution of the
Board of Directors of the Texas Teclnological Collsge, Lubbock, Texas, meeting
at Fort Worth, Texas, this tie 30th day of March, 1946. It is declared that
the said proposal shall constitute a conmtract by and between the Parties

-2~



oexecuting sams and this Board, and that a copy of this proposal and agrse-
ment, with exhibit attached, shall be spread upon the Minutes of said Board,
together with a copy of the Resolution of Acceptance.

Board of Directors of
The Texas Technological College,
Lubbock, Texas

By

Thas. Ce Thompson,

Chairman

ATTEST:

W. T. Gaston,

Secretary

(SE AL



R

Principal Maturitie
Interest Maturities

8: Eovember lst
:+ Hay and November 1lst

YEAR BOND

ENDING WUMBERS PRIKCIPAL INTERBST TOTAL

11 -1-19467 ¢ § 80,000.00- § 80,000.00
19477 160,000.00"  160,000.00
19487 160,000.00 160,000.00
1949/ 131,750.00 131,750.00
1950 ¥ 1-30 30,000.00 103.500. 133,500.00
1951 31-80 50,000.00 102,675.00 157 ,676.00 ¥ | L2476
1952 81-135 58,000.00 101,800.00 156 ,300.00
1953 136-190 55,000.00 99,787.50 154,707.80 x ; su 1475
1954 191-250 60,000.00 98,275.00 158,276.00
1956 251-310 60,000.00 96,625.00 166 ,625.00
1956 311-375 65,000.00 94,975.00 159,976.00
1957 376-440 665000.00 93,187.50 168,187,650
1968 441-505 65,000.00 91,400.00 156,400.00
1959 506-575 70,000.00 89,612.50 169,612, 50
1960 576-645 70,000.00 87,687.50 167,687 .50
1961 646-715 70,000.00 85,762.50 155, 762.50
1962 716-790 75,000, 00 83,837.50 158,837.50
1963 791-870 80,000.00 81,775.00 161,775.00
1964 871-970 100,000.00 79,576.00 179,575.00
1965 971-1075 105,000.00 76 ,826.00 181,826.00
1966 1078-1185 110,000.00 73,937.50 183,987.50
1967 1186-1295 110,000.00 70,912.50 180,912,50
1968 1296-1410 115,000.00 67,887.50 182,887.50
1969 1411-1540 130.000.00 64,726.00 194,725.00
1970 1541-1675 135,000.00 61,150.00 196,150.00
1971 1676-~1836 160,000.00 67,437,50 217,437.50.
1972 1836-2000 165,000.00 53 ,087.50 218,037.50
1973 2001-2170 170 ,000.00 48,600.00 218,600.00
1974 2171-2345 175,000.00 44,260,00  219,250.00
1975 2348-2525 180,000.00 39,875.00 219,876.00
1976 2526-2705 180,000.00 36,376.08 215,375.00
1977 2706-2890 185,000.00 30,875.00 215,875.00
1978 2891-3080 190,000.00 26,250.00  218,260.00
1979 3081-3275 195,000.00 21,500.00 218,600.00
1980 3276-34175 200,000.00 16 ,625.00 216,625.00
1981 3476-36 80 205,000.00 11,812.50 213,812,50
1982 3681-3890 210,000.00 7,200.00 217,200.00
1983 3891-4000 110,000.00 2,475.00 112,475.00
Total Principal Amount #4,000,000.00
Total Interest Cost 2,732,375.00
Total Principal & Interest 6,732,375.09

.

SCHEDULE "A"




e

SCHEDULE "A" (Contimmed)

iverage Interest Cost 2.703448%. All bonds bear 4% interest from May 1, 1946

to 1949, inslusive, Bonds Nos. 1 to 2,000, inclusive, maturing from November 1,
1950 to November 1, 1972 bear interest at 2-3/4% from May 1, 1949 to their res-
pective maturity dates and are optional at par and acerued: interest on and after
May 1, 1966. Bonds Nos. 2,001 to 3,400, inolusive, maturing from November 1, 1973
to November 1, 1980 bear interest at the rate of 2-1/27% fron May 1, 1949 to their
respective maturity dates and are optional at par and accrued interest on any
interest date after November 1, 1956. Bonds Nos. 3,401 to 4,000, inclusive, mat-
uring during the years 1980 to 1983, inclusive, bear interest at the rate of
2-1&% fron ey 1, 1949 to their respective maturity dates and are optional at
par and accrued intsrest on any intereast date on and after Hay 1, 1949.

-5=



A 4

YEAR
ENDING

11-1-1946
1047
1948
1949
1950
1951
1962
1953
1954
19656
1966
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1881
1982
1983

TOTAL
ANNUAL

REQUIRRMENTS

$ 80,000.00
160,000.00
160,000.00
131,750.00
133 ,500.00
157,675.00
156 ,300.00
154,787.50
158,275 .00
156 ,625,00
159,975.00

158,187 .50

156 ,400, 00
159,612, 50
157,687.50
156 ,762.60
158,887,50
161,775.00
179,575.00
1181,825.00
183,937.50
180, 912,50
182,887.50
194,725.00
196,150, 00
217,457.50
218,037, 50
218,500, 00
219,259.00
219,875.00
216, 375,00
215,875.00
216,250.00
216,600, 00
216,625.00
215, 812,50
217,200.00
112,475,00

SCHEDULE “B"

v

DEPOSITS
TO BOND
FUND

100,000.00
160,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180.000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000, 00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000.00
180,000, 00
180,000.00
180,000. 00
180,000.00
180,000. 00
180,000,00
180,000.00
220,000. 00
220,000.00
220,000.00
220,000.00
220,000.00
220,000.00
220,000.00
220,000,00
220,000.00
220,000.00
98,365.00
-0=
-0~

YEAR END
RESZRVE
BALANCES

$140,000.00

80,000.00

80,000.00
128,260.00
174,750.00
197,075 .00
220,676.00
245,887,50
267,612.60
290.987.60
311,012.50
332,825,00
$55,425.00
375,812,650
398 ,125.00
422,362, 50
443,515.00
461,740, 00
462,166.00
460, 340,00
456,402.50
455,490,00
452,602,50
437,877.50
421,727.50
424,290.00
462,252.50
427,752.50
428,502.50
428,627,50
433,552.50
437,477.50
441.227.50
444,727, 50
448,102.50
329,675,068
112,475.00

0=



Yarch 30, 1946

Following the awarding of contracts, the Board of Directors heard the
delegation from Lubbock relative to the Stadium Project composed of
Spencer A. Wells, Morlsy Jennings, Earl Collins, and Parker Prouty, who
were Seleoted by the Stadium Comnittee of the Chamber of Commerce, and
citizens of Lubbock to make a request of the Board of Directors of Tech
College that the selestion of Architect-Engineers and the construction
of the Stedium be turmed over to a cammittee of citizens of Lubbock, but
final approval of location, plans, and contract for construction to be
made by the Board of Directors of Texas Technological College.

On motion by Mr. Mayse and seconded by HMr. Ratliff, the Board voted to
grant the request of the group headed by M¥r., Wells, to select Architect,
arrange plang, end let contract for erecticn of stadium.

Next, the Board heard a group of students relative to some phases of stu-
dent housing., This group wae headed by Troy Davidson.

Dr. Vhyburn, President of the College, presented the Budget Request made
to the Board of Control for the next two years, which was approved by unan-
imous vote.

On motion by Mr. McGee, and sesonded by Mr., Collier, Dr. Whyburn was author=-
ized to arrange for summer school offering to meet the needs of the summer
school group to the extent that our finances would pernit.

On motion by Mr. McGee, seconded by Mr, Ratliff, the Board voted approval
to change the summer school fee from $16.00 to $17.50.

On motion by Er, Collier, and seconded by Mr. dayse, the Board voted approval
for placing a sheet metal building on the eempus, these buildings known as
quansett huts,

On motion by Kr. ¥oGee, and secconded by Mr. Meyse, out-of-state travel was
approved for the following list:

Irip made by President W, M, Thyburn to Kensas City, Missouri, to represeat K-
the College at a meeting of theAmerican Assn of School Administrators, end

in the performance of other duties inoumbent upon the Office of the Presi-

dent of Texas Technological College. This trip to be extended to St. Louis,
¥issouri, if needed in the performence of the above indieated duties.

President Whyburn was authorized to represent the College at a meeting of %_'
the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools held in ¥amphis,
Tennessee.

Approval was given for President W. M. ¥hyburn and/or Administrative Asst.

Te Ce Root to go to ¥inneapolis, Minnesota, and to such other places as may )(
be included on this trip. This trip to be made in the performance of the

duties incumbent upon the Office of the President of the College, including

that of seeking and interviewing prospective faculty members.



Approval wae given for President W, M. Phyburn end/or Administrative Assist-
ant Ts C. Root to go to Albuquerque, Kew Hexico, and to such other places
as may be included on this trip. This trip to be mede in the performance
of the dutles incumbent upon the Office of the President of the College,
including that of seeking and interviewlng prospestive faculty members.

Approval was givem for President ¥, M. Vhyburn and /or Administrative Assist-
ant T. C. Root to go to Chieago, Illinois, and to such other places as may
be included on this trip. This trip to be made in the performance of the
duties incumbent upon the Office of the President of the College, including
that of seeking and interviewing prospective faculty members.

Approval was given for President Vhyburn md/or Administrative Assistant

T. O. Root to go to New York City, and to such other places as may be in=-
oluded on this trip. This trip to be made in the performance of the duties
incumbent upon the Office of the President of the College, including that
of seeking and interviewing prospective faculty members.

Approval wes given for President %. M. ¥hyburn md/or Administrative Assist-
ant T« C, Root %0 go to San Francisco, California, and te such other places
as may be included on this trip. This trip to ds made in the performance
of the duties incumbent upon the Office of the President of the College,
including that of seeking and interviewing prospective faculty members.

Upon reecmmendation of the Athletic Couneil and the President, salaries

for the Head Football Coach and for the Director of Athleties for the per-

i al beginning September 1, 1946, and extending through August 31, 1949,

were approved on sn annual basis of ten percent of the gross receiptes
derived frem football not to exceed a maximum of $7,500.00 and with a
guaranteed minimum of §5,200.00; and, finally these salaries never to exceed
$5,200.00 plus five percent of the net income received from football in the
particular year.

Cn motion by lMr. MoGee and seconded by ¥r. Collier, approval was given for
¥r, Wi, P, Clement to go to Atlanta, Georgia to attend the ennual meeting
of Ameriocan Association of Collegiate Registrars.

On motion by Mr. Collier, =nd seconded by ¥r, ¥ayse, the Board approved
supplemental salary payments from federal funds to cover part of the in-
creased cost of living in amounts of $200.00 per person to all employees
of the eollege whose monthly salary was as much as §200.00 and for all
others receiving less than $200.00 per month would receive an amount equal
to one monthly salary paym=nt.

On motion by ¥r. McGee and seconded by kr. Spiller, the Board voted an in-
crease in salary to ¥r, lorley Jemmings and to Hr. Dell ¥organ, to be paid
from 5% net athletic fund.

On motion by ¥r, Spiller and seconded by ir, Collier, the Board approved
the expenditure of funds necessary to completely overhall electric clock
systems of the college.



Mareh 30, 1946

On motion by ¥Mr. McGee, seconded by Mr. Collier, the Board approved the
sale of 2100,000.00 worth of Stadium Bonds to ¥r. Clifford B. Jones.

On motion by ¥r. Ratliff and seconded by Mr. Spiller, the Board voted
and approved the bld of Breeze Corporation to furnish end install library
stacks and equipment. The amount of the bid covering this contract was
$48,929.00.

On motion by ¥r. ¥cGee and seconded by ¥r, Hayse, the Board voted to confar
Honorary Degree of Doctor of Law on U. S, Attorney General, Tom C. Clark,
the Degree to be awarded at Lubbock, but if not convemient to ¥r. Clark,
then to eonfer the Degree at Vernon, Texas.

On motion by ¥r. Spiller, seconded by Mr, layse, the Board voted an appro-
priation of $50,000.00 toward the erection of the Texas Tech Stadium, or
so much of this amount as may be found necessary.

On motion by Hr. Mayse, seconded by ¥r, Spiller, President Whyburn was
given authority to employ en Administrative Assistant at his discretion.
The name of ¥r, Te Co Root was presented by Dr, Whyburan which was approvod
by the Board for this position.

On motion by Hr. MeGee, seconded by kr. Spiller, President ‘hyburn was
authorized to announce to the retiring Deans that they would be amployed
in teaching positions for the next fiscal year.

There being no further business, the Board adjourned subject to the call
of the Chairmaen.

F. T. GASTON, Seoretary
Board of Direotors
Texas Teohnolegical College



	BOR033046-1
	BOR033046-2
	BOR033046-3
	BOR033046-4
	BOR033046-5
	BOR033046-6
	BOR033046-7
	BOR033046-8
	BOR033046-9
	BOR033046-10

